
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

IBRD Project ID No. P127876, IBRD Loan No. 8255-YF 

EIB Loan No. 82.640 
 

PREPARATION OF MAIN DESIGN FOR HEAVY MAINTENANCE (ROAD 

REHABILITATION-UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROADS IB 14 AND IB 33, 

SECTION: BORDER OF APV (KOVIN) - RALJA - POŽAREVAC (ORLJEVO), 

L=32.680 KM 

 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/CS3-IB14APVRP/2016-01 
 
Selection was conducted through the Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 
method as stated under the relevant World Bank’s Guidelines: Selection and 
Employment of Consultants under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World 
Bank Borrowers issued in January 2011. 
 
On December 28, 2016, Request for Proposal was sent to the following six (6) 
Consultants in accordance with the Consultants’ Short List approved by the 
European Investment Bank on December 21, 2016: 
 

Consultant 

JV NET Engineering S.p.A., Italy (Leader)  
Hidroprojekat-saobraćaj d.o.o., Serbia (partner) 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o., Serbia (JV leading partner) 
UTIBER Ltd., Hungary (JV partner) 
PANPRO TEAM d.o.o., Serbia (JV partner) 

JV CPS Ingenieros S.L., Spain (JV leader) 
Geoput D.O.O., Serbia (JV partner) 

JV KERBS+KIEFER Eastern Europe GmbH, Germany (JV leader) 
GEING Krebs und Kiefer International & others Ltd, FYR Macedonia (JV partner) 

JV Highway Institute JSC, Serbia (JV leader) 

Via Projekt doo, Serbia (JV partner) 

JV AIC Progetti S.p.A., Italy (JV leader) 
Meridijanprojekt (Saputnik-M DOO), Serbia (JV partner) 
ENCODE, Serbia (JV partner) 

 
Four (4) Consultants submitted their Proposals. 
 
The overall technical scores and scores assigned for each criterion and sub-criterion 
to each Consultant were the following: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Consultants’ 
names  

01 02 03 04 

JV CPS 
Ingenieros S.L. 

and Geoput 
d.o.o. 

JV Project Biro 
UTIBER d.o.o., 
UTIBER Kozuti 
Beruhazo Kft. 
and PANPRO 
TEAM d.o.o. 

JV NET 
Engineering 
S.p.A. and  

Hidroprojekat-
saobraćaj d.o.o. 

JV Highway 
Institute JSC 

and Via Projekt 
d.o.o. 

Criteria max Scores Scores Scores Scores 

(i)      Experience 15 12.00 12.33 12.33 14.00 

(ii)     Methodology 30 25.67 25.33 27.00 21.33 

(iii)    Proposed 
staff 

55 41.48 47.68 47.40 47.53 

Total score 

 
79.15 85.35 86.73 82.87 

Rank   4 2 1 3 

 
The prices offered by each Consultant as read out and as converted to currency of 
evaluation were as follows: 
 

Consultants' names 

Proposals' prices 
Conversion to currency of 

evaluation (RSD) 

Currency 
Amounts 

Exchange 
rate(s) 

Proposals’ 
prices 

(1) (2) (3) = (1) * (2) 

JV CPS Ingenieros S.L. & Geoput 
d.o.o. 

EUR 234,000.00 124.3319 29,093,664.60 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & 
UTIBER Ltd. & PANPRO TEAM 
d.o.o. 

RSD 36,075,864.00 1.0000 36,075,864.00 

JV NET Engineering S.p.A. & 
Hidroprojekat-saobraćaj d.o.o. 

EUR 286,500.00 124.3319 35,621,089.35 

JV Highway Institute JSC & Via 
Projekt d.o.o. 

EUR 254,387.00 124.3319 31,628,419.05 

 
Final rank of the Consultants was as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

file:///D:/PERS/2)%20RRSP/3)%20Consulting%20Services/Supervision%20with%20ESM/EBRD/10%20Contract/CAN/TER%20Evaluation%20scores%20za%20potrebe%20CAN.xlsx%23RANGE!A12


Consultants’ names 

Technical 

scores 

Weighted 

Scores 

Financial 

score 

Weighted 

Scores Total 

Scores 
RANK 

S(t) S(t)*T S(f) S(f)*P 

JV CPS Ingenieros S.L. & 
Geoput d.o.o. 

79.15 63.32 100.00 20.00 83.32 4 

JV Project Biro UTIBER 
d.o.o. & UTIBER Ltd. & 
PANPRO TEAM d.o.o. 

85.35 68.28 80.65 16.13 84.41 3 

JV NET Engineering S.p.A. & 
Hidroprojekat-saobraćaj 
d.o.o. 

86.73 69.38 81.68 16.34 85.72 1 

JV Highway Institute JSC & 
Via Projekt d.o.o. 

82.87 66.30 91.99 18.40 84.69 2 

 
Recommendation for the contract award went to the Consultant with the highest 
combined technical and financial score. 
 
Successful Consultant: JV NET Engineering S.p.A. and Hidroprojekat-saobraćaj 
d.o.o. 
Total Price: EUR 286,500.00 
Scope of Contract: Consulting Services for Preparation of Main Design for Heavy 
Maintenance (Road Rehabilitation-Upgrading) of the State Roads IB 14 and IB 33, 
Section: Border of APV (Kovin) - Ralja - Požarevac (Orljevo), L=32.680 km 
Duration of Contract: 9 months 
Date Contract Signed: 14 December 2017 
Implementing Agency: Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” 


